

1 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner
2 ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
3 MIRANDA L. MAISON (CA BAR NO. 210082)
Senior Corporations Counsel
4 1515 K Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95814
5 Telephone: (916) 322-8730
Attorneys for Complainant
6 California Corporations Commissioner

7
8
9
10 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
11 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

12 In the Matter of the)
13 DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER)
14 Issued To:)
15 CINAMOUR ENTERTAINMENT, LLC AND) RESPONDENTS CINAMOUR
16 GLEN HARTFORD,) ENTERTAINMENT, LLC AND GLEN
17 Respondents.) HARTFORD STIPULATION TO DESIST
18) AND REFRAIN ORDER
19)
20)

21 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN RESPONDENTS CINAMOUR
22 ENTERTAINMENT, LLC AND GLEN HARTFORD (“RESPONDENTS”) AND PRESTON
23 DuFAUCHARD, COMMISSIONER OF CORPORATIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
24 (“COMMISSIONER”), AS FOLLOWS:

25 WHEREAS, on March 24, 2009, the Commissioner issued a Desist and Refrain Order
26 pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, alleging Respondents violated Corporations Code
27 sections 25110 and 25401. A true and correct copy of the Desist and Refrain Order is attached as
28 Exhibit “A”;

1 WHEREAS, Respondents, without admitting or denying such charges, seek to resolve the
2 concerns of the Commissioner by entering into this stipulation regarding the issuance of the Desist
3 and Refrain Order;

4 WHEREAS, Respondents agree not to offer and/or sell securities in the State of California in
5 an issuer transaction without qualification, unless such security is exempted or not subject to
6 qualification under Chapter 1 (commencing with section 25100);

7 WHEREAS, Respondents agree to comply with Corporations Code section 25401 by not
8 offering or selling any security in this state by means of an oral or written communication which
9 includes an untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to
10 make the statement made, in light of the circumstances under which it is made, not misleading;

11 WHEREAS, the Commissioner rescinds the allegations that Cinamour Entertainment, LLC
12 and Glen Hartford violated Corporations Code section 25401 as set forth in the Desist and Refrain
13 Order dated March 24, 2009, as it pertains to Cinamour Entertainment, LLC and Glen Hartford but
14 not for the other respondents;

15 WHEREAS, Respondents understand and agree not to represent that this Stipulation is a
16 settlement or a withdrawal of the Desist and Refrain Order. Respondents further understand and
17 agree that the Desist and Refrain Order remains in full effect and that they cannot make any statement
18 or representation that is inconsistent with this Stipulation or the Desist and Refrain Order;

19 WHEREAS, Respondents acknowledge that the Commissioner is ready, willing and able to
20 proceed to an administrative hearing in relation to the Desist and Refrain Order, as permitted by law,
21 and hereby voluntarily waive their rights to proceed to such hearing;

22 WHEREAS, Respondents stipulate and agree to the finality of the Desist and Refrain Order
23 and voluntarily waive their rights to any reconsideration, appeal, or other rights which may be
24 afforded pursuant to Corporations Code sections 25532 and 25609, or any other provision of law in
25 connection with these matters, including but not limited to Government Code sections 11521 and
26 11523 and any writ proceeding in accordance with the Code of Civil Procedure;

27 ///

28 ///

1 WHEREAS, Respondents acknowledge that nothing in this Stipulation shall preclude the
2 Commissioner, or his agents or employees, to the extent authorized by law, from assisting or
3 cooperating in any investigation and/or action brought by any other federal, state or county agency.
4 Respondents further agree that this Stipulation shall not bind or otherwise prevent any other federal,
5 state or county agency from the performance of its duties;
6

7 WHEREAS, Respondents understand and agree that if Respondents violate the Desist and
8 Refrain Order or this Stipulation, the Commissioner is not prevented from taking future action and
9 this Stipulation will be rendered null and void;
10

11 WHEREFORE, Respondents agree that this Stipulation shall not go into effect unless and
12 until the Commissioner receives an assessment of five-thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for costs and
13 expenses incurred in the investigation and enforcement of the Desist and Refrain Order.
14

15 Dated: May 13, 2009

16 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
17 California Corporations Commissioner

18 By: _____
19 Alan S. Weinger
20 Acting Deputy Commissioner

21 Dated: May 6, 2009 _____

22 By: _____
23 Glen Hartford, President
24 On behalf of Cinamour Entertainment, LLC

25 Dated: May 6, 2009 _____

26 By: _____
27 Glen Hartford
28 An individual

29 Dated: May 8, 2009 _____

30 By: _____
31 Joel Held, Esq.
32 Approved as to Form Only
33 Attorney for Respondents Cinamour Entertainment,
34 LLC and Glen Hartford